Copyright © by the authors.  Published by the Electric Rocket Propulsion Society with permission.
 1
CAMFlow-3 Flow Controller and Hall Thruster Testing
IEPC 2024-499
Presented at the 37th International Electric Propulsion Conference
P. Baudis Convention Center, Toulouse, France
June 23-28, 2024
Curtis A. Woodruff 1, Magdalena Parta2, Ryan Fox3, David L. Carroll4

A specific goal stated in NASA’s 2015 Roadmap In-Space Propulsion Technologies Technical Areas 2.2.1,
Electric Propulsion is “miniaturization of some of the electric propulsion concepts for emerging mission applications,
such as CubeSat primary propulsion, highly accurate formation flying, and precision pointing for observatories has
introduced some manufacturing challenges not previously experienced.” CUA’s use of Lee Co. microvalves and
 23
corresponding CAMFlow control system respond directly to this goal with a focus on miniaturized well-regulated
performance with cost reduction through common COTS materials of construction. Aside from the general application
of gas-fed propulsion systems, CAMFlow can also enable some unique ground testing opportunities. With open and
closed loop control, along with the potential to use process variables aside from pressure, CAMFlow can help aid in
the development of alternative control schemes a wide variety of fluid flow systems.
VII. Acknowledgments
This work was supported by NASA’s STTR program on contract number 80NSSC21C0605 (technical monitor
Timothy Grey) and by CUA Internal Research and Development funds.
VIII. References
Cardin, J., Cook, W., and Bhandari, R., “Qualification of an Advanced Electric Propulsion Xenon Flow Control
Module,” 33rd International Electric Propulsion Conference, Washington, DC IEPC-2013-382, 2013.
Conversano, R., Goebel, D., Hofer, R., Mikellides, I., Wirz, R., “Performance Analysis of a Low-Power Magnetically
Shielded Hall Thruster: Experiments,” Journal of Propulsion and Power, Vol. 33, No. 4, pp. 975-983, 2017a.
Conversano, R., Goebel, D., Hofer, R., Arora, N., “Performance Enhancement of a Long-Life, Low-Power Hall
Thruster for Deep Space Smallsats,” IEEE Aerospace Conference, Big Sky, MT, 2017b.
Conversano R, et al., “Overview of the Ascendant Sub-kW Transcelestial Electric Propulsion System (ASTRAEUS),
36th International Electric Prop. Conf., Vienna, Austria, Paper # IEPC-2019-282, 2019.
Harman, H. P., Rothaus, S., and Wanot, G., “µFCU - A Miniaturized Flow Control Unit for Xenon”, IEPC-2013-227,
October, 2013.
Hejmanowski, N. J., Woodruff, C., Burton, R.L., Carroll, D.L., and Cardin, J., "CubeSat High Impulse Propulsion System
(CHIPS)," 62nd JANNAF Propulsion Meeting (7th Spacecraft Propulsion), Paper Tracking # 4032 (2015).
Hejmanowski N J, Woodruff C A, Burton R L, Carroll D L, Palla A D, and Cardin J M (2016), “CubeSat High Impulse
Propulsion System (CHIPS) Design and Performance,” JANNAF 2016, Paper Tracking # 4800, Phoenix, AZ, Dec
2016.
Hruby P, Demmons N, Courtney D, Tsay M, Szabo J, and Hruby V, “Overview of Busek Electric Propulsion,” 36th
International Electric Propulsion Conf., Vienna, Austria, Paper # IEPC-2019-926, 2019.
Kamhawi H, Liu T, Benavides G F, Mackey J, Server-Verhey T, Yim J, Butler-Craig N I, and Myers J, “Performance,
Stability, and Thermal Characterization of a Sub-Kilowatt Hall Thruster,” 36th International Electric Propulsion
Conf., Vienna, Austria, Paper # IEPC-2019-910, 2019.
Jackson, J., et al. “13kW Advanced Electric Propulsion Flight System Development and Qualification,” 35th
International Electric Propulsion Conference, Atlanta, GA. IEPC-2017-223, 2017.
Jorns, B., Gallimore, A., Hall, S., Goebel, D., Shark, S., and Welander, B., "Update on the Nested Hall Thruster
Subsystem for the NextSTEP XR-100 Program", 2018 Joint Propulsion Conference, AIAA Propulsion and
Energy Forum, Cincinnati, OH. AIAA 2018-4418, 2018.
Lemmer, K, “Propulsion for CubeSats,” Acta Astronautica, 134, 231 (2017).